APPENDIX B to COR-2024-007

BY-LAW NUMBER 24-XXX

OF THE

CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF KITCHENER

Being a By-Law to Provide for the Appointment of a Person in the office of a member of council representing Ward 10

WHEREAS section 263 (1) (a) the *Municipal Act, 2001,* S.O. 2001, c.25, as amended (the Act) allows a council to fill a vacancy in the office of a member of council by appointing a person who has consented to accept the office if appointed;

AND WHEREAS a vacancy was declared in the office of a member of council representing Ward 10 in the City of Kitchener on December 14, 2023;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of The Corporation of the City of Kitchener enacts as follows:

- That the vacancy in the office of a member of council representing Ward
 be filled by appointing a person who has consented to accept the office if appointed.
- 2. That the vacancy must be filled by someone who is eligible under the the Act to hold office provided, they:
 - a) reside in the local municipality or is the owner or tenant of land there or the spouse of such owner or tenant;
 - b) are a Canadian citizen;
 - c) are at least 18 years old; and
 - d) are not prohibited under subsection (3) of the Municipal Elections Act, S.O. 1996, c. 32, Sched or otherwise by law.

3.	That, w	who has signified in writing that
	they are legally qualified to hold office and has consented to accept	
	office, is hereby appointed to the pos	sition of a member of council
	representing Ward 10 for the City of Kitche	ener, for the duration of the 2022-
	2026 term of Council.	
4.	This by-law will come into effect on the da	ate of passing.
PASSED at the Council Chambers in the City of Kitchener this day of, 2024.		
Mayor		
		Clerk